

CORRECTED COPY

07-901 JAN 4-2008

No. \_\_\_\_\_ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**STATE OF OREGON,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**THOMAS EUGENE ICE,**

**Respondent.**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oregon Supreme Court**

HARDY MYERS  
Attorney General of Oregon  
PETER SHEPHERD  
Deputy Attorney General  
\*MARY H. WILLIAMS  
Solicitor General  
DOUGLAS PETRINA  
Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court Street  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Phone: (503) 378-4402  
Counsel for Petitioner

**\*Counsel of Record**

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATE STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.	2
STATEMENT .....	5
1. The underlying facts and convictions .....	5
2. The sentencing proceeding .....	6
3. The Oregon Court of Appeals affirmed without opinion.....	9
4. The Oregon Supreme Court reversed, holding that the imposition of consecutive sentences violated respondent's Sixth Amendment rights.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .	14
I. State courts are deeply divided over the scope of <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Blakely</i> and their application to consecutive sentencing. ....	15
A. The majority of state courts in which a factual finding is required for imposition of a consecutive sentence have construed <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Blakely</i> narrowly to not apply to aggregate sentencing determinations.....	16

B. Oregon now joins the minority of state courts which have broadly construed <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Blakely</i> to apply to the factual determinations necessary for imposition of consecutive sentences.....	24
II. The Oregon Supreme Court's decision improperly expands <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Blakely</i> to apply to all aspects of a defendant's total sentencing rather than limiting those cases to ensuring that a jury properly considers each element of a single offense. ....	28
III. This case provides an excellent vehicle to resolve this unsettled question about whether the Sixth Amendment jury-trial right applies to aggregate sentencing determinations.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38
APPENDIX	
Oregon Supreme Court Opinion .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases Cited</b>	
<i>Alameda v. State,</i> 235 S.W.3d 218 (Tex. Crim. App.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 169 L. Ed. 2d 406 (2007) .....	17
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States,</i> 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	13
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrow v. State,</i> 207 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006) .....	17
<i>Black v. California,</i> 07-6140 .....	37, 38
<i>Blakely v. Washington,</i> 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gould v. State,</i> 2006 Wy 157, 151 P.3d 261 (2006).....	16
<i>Harris v. United States,</i> 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....	32
<i>In re VanDelft,</i> 158 Wn. 2d 731, 147 P.3d 573 (2006), <i>cert. den. sub nom. Washington v. VanDelft,</i> 127 S. Ct. 2876 (2007) .....	27
<i>In re Winship,</i> 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	31

<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996) .....	33, 34
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	13, 19
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	13
<i>Ohio v. Foster</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2006 Ohio 856, 845 N.E.2d 470, <i>cert. den. sub nom. Foster v. Ohio</i> , 127 S. Ct. 442 (2006) .....	24, 25
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	13
<i>People v. Black</i> , 41 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 799, 62 Cal. Rptr. 3d 569, 161 P.3d 1130 (2007) .....	37, 38
<i>People v. Carney</i> , 196 Ill. 2d 518, 752 N.E.2d 1137 (2001) .....	19
<i>People v. Clifton</i> , 69 P.3d 81 (Colo. App. 2001), <i>reaff'd in part</i> , 74 P.3d 519 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	23
<i>People v. Lehmkuhl</i> , 117 P.3d 98 (Colo. App. 2004), <i>cert. den. sub nom. Lehmkuhl v. People</i> , 2005 Colo. LEXIS 719 (2005), <i>cert. den.</i> 546 U.S. 1109 (2006) .....	24

<i>People v. Lloyd,</i>	
23 A.D.3d 296, 805 N.W.S.2d 20,	
<i>appeal den.</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 755, 843 N.E.2d 1163,	
810 N.Y.S. 2d 423 (2005).....	17
<i>People v. Tabb,</i>	
374 Ill. App. 3d 680 N.E.2d 914,	
<i>appeal denied</i> 2007 Ill. LEXIS 1522 (2007) ....	19
<i>People v. Wagener,</i>	
196 Ill. 2d 269, 752 N.E.2d 430, 441-42,	
<i>cert. den. sub nom. Wagener v. Illinois</i> ,	
534 U.S. 1011 (2001) .....	18, 19
<i>Smylie v. State,</i>	
823 N.E.2d 679 (Ind.),	
<i>cert. den. sub nom. Smylie v. Indiana</i> ,	
546 U.S. 976 (2005) .....	20
<i>State v. Abdullah,</i>	
184 N.J. 497, 878 A.2d 746 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Allen,</i>	
2007 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 506 (2007) .....	21
<i>State v. Bramlett,</i>	
273 Kan. 67, 41 P.3d 796 (2002) .....	16
<i>State v. Commeau,</i>	
2004 Me. 78, 852 A.2d 70 (2004).....	19
<i>State v. Cubias,</i>	
155 Wn. 2d 549, 120 P.3d 929 (2005) .....	26, 27
<i>State v. Davis,</i>	
2007 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 580 (2007) .....	21

<i>State v. Davis,</i>	
2004 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 1106 (2004),	
<i>appeal den.</i> , 2005 Tenn. LEXIS 526 (2005).....	22
<i>State v. Higgins,</i>	
2007 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 763 (2007) .....	21
<i>State v. Ice,</i>	
178 Or. App. 415, 39 P.3d 291 (2001).....	1, 5, 9
<i>State v. Ice,</i>	
343 Or. 248, ____ P.3d ____ (2007). ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Jacobs,</i>	
644 N.W. 2d 695 (Iowa 2001) .....	16
<i>State v. Kahapea,</i>	
111 Haw. 267, 141 P.3d 440,	
<i>recons. den.</i> ,	
111 Haw. 316, 141 P.3d 489 (2006) .....	17
<i>State v. Keene,</i>	
2007 Me 84, 927 A.2d 398,	
<i>cert. den. sub nom. Keene v. Maine,</i>	
128 S. Ct. 490 (2007) .....	19
<i>State v. Louis,</i>	
155 Wn. 2d 563, 120 P.3d 936 (2005) .....	27
<i>State v. Rannow,</i>	
703 N.W.2d 575 (Minn. App. 2005) .....	22
<i>State v. Roberts,</i>	
2004 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 1049,	
<i>appeal den.</i> , 2005 Tenn. LEXIS 281 (2005)....	21

<i>State v. Senske,</i> 692 N.W.2d 743 (Minn. App.), <i>review denied</i> 2005 Minn. LEXIS 302 (2005)..	22
<i>United States v. Booker,</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	12, 16, 31
<i>United States v. Gaudin,</i> 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	30
<i>Vandergriff v. State,</i> 125 P.3d 360 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005).....	23
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>	
17-A M.R.S.A. § 1256(2).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
C.R.S. § 16-11-309(1)(a).....	23
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-406(1)(a).....	23
Or. Laws 2003, ch. 14, § 58 .....	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123.....	2, 7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(2) .....	6, 7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(4) .....	6, 8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(5) .....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(5)(a).....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(5)(b).....	8
T.C.A. § 40-35-115.....	21
U. S. Const, amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>

U. S. Const, amend. XIV.....2, 38
